HB 2410 STAFF MEASURE SUMMARY

House Committee On Emergency Management, General Government, and Veterans

Prepared By:Patrick Brennan, LPRO AnalystMeeting Dates:2/14

WHAT THE MEASURE DOES:

Authorizes issuance of \$4.5 million in lottery bonds for issuance to the Department of Administrative Services to disburse to the Ontario Recreation District to fund the construction and management of the Ontario Community Recreation Center. Declares emergency, effective July 1, 2023.

ISSUES DISCUSSED:

EFFECT OF AMENDMENT:

No amendment.

BACKGROUND:

The City of Ontario is the largest city in southeast Oregon, with a population of 11,626 as of the 2020 Census. The city sits alongside the Snake River, which forms the border between Oregon and Idaho. Since July 2019, the Ontario Recreation District has been in charge of recreation programs for children and adults in Ontario and its surrounding communities; prior to the district's formation, those tasks fell to a city department. The district is overseen by a five-member board and has two employees.

Programs administered by the Ontario Recreation District include sports, arts and crafts, camps, and clubs. The District oversees several facilities, including a splash park, tennis and pickleball courts, and the Wayne C. King Memorial Skate Park. The District has also formed a pool committee to refurbish and reopen the Ontario Aquatic Center.

House Bill 2410 authorizes issuance of lottery bonds sufficient to generate \$4.5 million in proceeds, to be allocated to the Ontario Recreation District for construction of the Ontario Community Recreation Center.